overall effect of changes in the discount rate, rather than specific values. In the case of

-11000000,00

-9000000,00

-7000000,00

-5000000,00

-3000000,00

-1000000,00 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

D
IS

C
O

U
N

TE
D

C

A
SH

 IN
FL

O
W

S
[Z

Ł]

YEARS

D I S C O U N T E D  C A S H  I N F L O W  F O R   2 5  Y E A R S  O F  P R O J E C T I O N

DOI: 10.1051/, 00030 (2017) 71700017 e3sconf/201E3S Web of Conferences 30

4

EKO-DOK 2017

manipulating the value of investment expenditures, changing their values has relatively
little impact on the deviation of NPV. However, it should be noted, that the funding of this
type of investment ranged from 30 to 60% of the cost, therefore so significant change of
those costs would have much more significant impact on final result of NPV. Considering
the increase/decrease of operating costs and revenues, in both cases it is shown that the
change causes min 1.5% change in the NPV value. Therefore, in the later stages of risk
analysis, should pay attention to the factors that affect their values.

Table 3. The results of the sensitivity analysis (source: own elaboration).

Variable - 1% of the variable +1% of the variable

Discount rate
NPV - 592 779 908 zł - 569 809 704 zł

Change of NPV 2,07 % 1,84%

Investment costs
NPV - 575 966 063 zł - 585 030 496 zł

Change of NPV 0,78 % 0,78 %
Operating costs

NPV -570 563 438 zł -590 433 106 zł
Change of NPV 2,0 % 2,0 %

Revenues
NPV -589 160 348 zł   -571 836 212 zł

Change of NPV 1,49 % 1,49 %

3.3 Scenario analysis

In the first step of this method, authors had to specify three variants of the investment.
The first of these - a base scenario, which does not introduce any changes. Due to the fact
that the investment of a waste incineration plant is a project applying for obtaining grants
(The EU has enabled obtaining grant funds only for combustion installations), other
variants will vary in amount of subsidies. The amount of the grant could range from
30-60% of the cost. The second embodiment will refer to the possibility of obtaining 30%
subsidy, and the third - 60%. For adopted variants, the values of NPV should be determined